

No. 23-367

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STARBUCKS CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

M. KATHLEEN MCKINNEY, REGIONAL DIRECTOR OF
REGION 15 OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS
BOARD,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, AND
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, INC.
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEPHANIE A. MALONEY
MARIA C. MONAGHAN
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
PETER E. DAVIS
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

ERICA KLENICKI
MICHAEL A. TILGHMAN II
NAM LEGAL CENTER
733 Tenth Street, NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3000

ELIZABETH GAUDIO MILITO
PATRICK J. MORAN
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER, INC.
555 12th Street, NW
Suite 1001
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 406-4443

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Watered-Down Injunction Standard Results In An Extreme And Unwarranted Form of Deference To The NLRB	5
A. The Watered-Down Injunction Standard Requires Courts To Defer To The Board On The Law, Facts, And Equities.....	5
1. Deference on the law	6
2. Deference on the facts	8
3. Deference on the equities	11
B. The Watered-Down Injunction Standard Requires District Courts To Issue Injunctions Unsupported By Law Or Fact	12
C. Even Assuming Congress Could Require A Court To Grant Such Deference To The Board, There Is No Basis To Read It Into A Statute That Fails To Express It	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. The Board Has Leveraged Its Watered-Down Injunction Standard To Engage In Substantial And Unchecked Interference With American Businesses.....	15
A. Section 10(j) Injunctions Inflict Great Harm On Businesses.....	16
B. The Board Has Weaponized Section 10(j) Injunctions To Impose Its Own, Anti-Employer Goals On Businesses	18
C. Congress In No Way Authorized This Regime	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Ahearn ex rel. NLRB v. Jackson Hospital Corp.</i> , 351 F.3d 226 (6th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Arlook ex rel. NLRB v. S. Lichtenberg & Co.</i> , 952 F.2d 367 (11th Cir. 1992).....	6, 7
<i>Brown v. Swann</i> , 35 U.S. (10 Pet.) 497 (1836).....	14
<i>Calatrello v. Rite Aid of Ohio, Inc.</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 690 (N.D. Ohio 2011)	7
<i>Chester ex rel. NLRB v. Grane Healthcare Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 87 (3d Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Fleischut v. Nixon Detroit Diesel, Inc.</i> , 859 F.2d 26 (6th Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Hirsch ex rel. NLRB v. Dorsey Trailers, Inc.</i> , 147 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Hooks ex rel. NLRB v. Nexstar Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 54 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Kerwin v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 657 F. Supp. 3d 1002 (E.D. Mich. 2023), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 23-1187 (6th Cir. Mar. 2, 2023).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lineback ex rel. NLRB v. Irving Ready-Mix, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	15, 16
<i>Muffley ex rel. NLRB v. Jewish Hospital & St. Mary’s Healthcare, Inc.</i> , No. 12-MC-00006, 2012 WL 1576143 (W.D. Ky. May 3, 2012).....	16
<i>Muffley ex rel. NLRB v. Spartan Mining Co.</i> , 570 F.3d 534 (4th Cir. 2009).....	3, 11
<i>Overstreet ex rel. NLRB v. Albertson’s, LLC</i> , 868 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (D.N.M. 2012).....	11, 16
<i>Overstreet ex rel. NLRB v. El Paso Disposal, L.P.</i> , 625 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 2010).....	3, 6, 8, 11
<i>Overstreet ex rel. NLRB v. El Paso Disposal, L.P.</i> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 988 (N.D. Tex. 2009), <i>modified and aff’d in part</i> , 625 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Paulsen v. Renaissance Equity Holdings, LLC</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 335 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	9, 12, 17
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 585 U.S. 198 (2018).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Association</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	14
<i>Schaub v. West Michigan Plumbing & Heating, Inc.</i> , 250 F.3d 962 (6th Cir. 2001).....	6, 8, 15, 17
<i>Sharp ex rel. NLRB v. La Siesta Foods, Inc.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 1370 (D. Kan. 1994)	9
<i>Sullivan ex rel. NLRB v. IBN Construction, Inc.</i> , 637 F. Supp. 3d 151 (D.N.J. 2022), <i>dismissed sub nom. NLRB v. IBN Construction Corp.</i> , No. 22-3111, 2023 WL 33119374 (3d Cir. Apr. 26, 2023)	8, 9, 13
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	3, 6, 14

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Baylor University Medical Center</i> , Case 16-CA-195335, 369 NLRB No. 43 (N.L.R.B. Mar. 16, 2020)	21
<i>McLaren Macomb</i> , Case 07-CA-263041, 372 NLRB No. 58 (N.L.R.B. Feb. 21, 2023)	21
<i>Starbucks Corp. & Workers United</i> , Case 03-CA-304675, JD-33-23, 2023 WL 3478197 (N.L.R.B. Div. of Judges Mar 12, 2023).....	10, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Starbucks Corp.</i> , Case 04-CA-294636, 2023 WL 5140070 (N.L.R.B. Div. of Judges Aug. 10, 2023)	21
<i>Stericycle, Inc.</i> , Cases 04-CA-137660, et al., 372 NLRB No. 113 (N.L.R.B. Aug. 2, 2023)	21
<i>Thryv, Inc.</i> , Cases Cases 20-CA-250250, -251105, 372 NLRB No. 22 (N.L.R.B. Dec. 13, 2022)	22

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 160(j).....	5, 14, 23
-------------------------	-----------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

NLRB, 10(j) Injunctions, https://www.nlr.gov/what-we-do/ investigate-charges/10j-injunctions (last visited Feb. 26, 2024)	18
NLRB, Memoranda from General Counsel Jennifer A. Abruzzo to All Regional Directions et al. (Aug. 19, 2021), https://www.nlr.gov/guidance/ memos-research/general-counsel-memo	18, 20
NLRB Office of the General Counsel, Section 10(j) Manual (Feb. 2014), https://www.nlr.gov/sites/default/ files/attachments/basic-page/node- 1727/MASTER%20REVISED%202013 %2010(J)%20MANUAL.pdf	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Parker Purifoy & Ian Kullgren, <i>NLRB General Counsel Looks to Hit Union Busters With Big Damages</i> , Bloomberg Law, Feb. 8, 2024, https://news.bloomberglaw.com/daily- labor-report/nlr-general-counsel-looks- to-hit-union-busters-with-big-damages	20, 21
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, <i>The Biden Administration's "Whole of Government" Approach To Promoting Labor Unions</i> (2023), https://www.uschamber.com/ assets/documents/U.S.-Chamber-White- Paper-Whole-of-Government-Approach- to-Promoting-Labor-Unions.pdf	19
